

No. 16-364

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSHUA BLACKMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

AMBER GASCHO, on behalf of herself and
all others similarly situated, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

Brief of the Cato Institute as *Amicus Curiae* in
Support of Petitioner

JEREMY L. KIDD
MERCER UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
1021 Georgia Ave.
Macon, GA 31210

ILYA SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

OCTOBER 19, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT: WITHOUT MEANINGFUL JUDICIAL OVERSIGHT OF PROPOSED CLASS-ACTION SETTLEMENTS, CLASS MEMBERS ARE DEPRIVED OF THEIR LEGAL CLAIMS WITHOUT DUE PROCESS OF LAW	3
A. Present opt-out mechanisms for class-action participation result in effectively zero participation by class members	4
B. Without meaningful class participation, class actions are rife with principal-agent problems and conflicts of interest.....	6
C. Self-dealing will often take the form of collusion with defendants, to the detriment of class members	8
D. Rule 23(e)(2)’s “rigorous analysis” provides a bare-minimum check on class-counsel abuses	10
E. Courts should fulfill their Rule 23 duties and avoid due-process deprivations	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arch v. American Tobacco Corporation, Inc.</i> , 175 F.R.D. 469 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	8
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977).....	13
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Feinstein v. Firestone Tire and Rubber Co.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 595 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	8
<i>Gascho v. Global Fitness</i> , 822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	6
<i>Hazelwood School Dist. v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977).....	13
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Kreuger v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , No. 03-cv-2496, 2008 WL 481956 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2008).	8
<i>Malchman v. Davis</i> , 761 F.2d 893 (2d Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013).....	5
<i>Pearl v. Allied Corporation</i> , 102 F.R.D. 921 (E.D. Pa. 1984).....	8

<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	2, 3, 4, 7
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County, Ala.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	4
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1345 (2013).....	7
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2541 (2011).....	2, 10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. V.....	1, 3
----------------------------	------

Statutes & Regulations

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (2005).	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	3

Other Authorities

Christopher R. Leslie, <i>The Significance of Silence: Collective Action Problems and Class Action Settlements</i> , 59 Fla. L. Rev. 71 (2007).....	5
Daniel Fisher, <i>Banner Ads Are a Joke in the Real World, But Not In Class-Action Land</i> , Forbes (Sep. 15, 2016).....	9
